terminates in September 2011. This interest rate swap contract reduces our net floating rate asset exposure, which had increased as a result of the
repayment of our floating rate bridge loan credit facility. The estimated fair value of the contract at June 30, 2009 was $0.8 million and is
included in other assets, net.

At June 30, 2009, we had three interest rate swap contracts outstanding which are designated in qualifying cash flow hedging relationships. At
June 30, 2009, these interest rate swap contracts had an aggregate notional amount of $45.6 million and an estimated fair value of $2.3 million
included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The derivative contracts mature in July 2020.

45

Edgar Filing: HCP, INC. - Form 10-Q

90

Table of Contents

To illustrate the effect of movements in the interest rate markets, we performed a market sensitivity analysis on the noted hedging instruments.
We applied various basis point spreads, to the underlying interest rates of the derivative portfolio in order to determine the instruments� change in
fair value. The following table summarizes the analysis performed (dollars in thousands):

Effects of Change in Interest Rates

Date Entered Maturity Date
+50 Basis
Points

-50 Basis
Points

+100 Basis
Points

-100 Basis
Points

July 13, 2005 July 15, 2020 $ 1,918 $ (2,374) $ 4,064 $ (4,520)

June 12, 2009
September 15,

2011 (2,790) 2,843 (5,606) 5,659

Market Risk. We are directly and indirectly affected by changes in the equity and bond markets. We have investments in marketable debt and
equity securities classified as available-for-sale. Gains and losses on these securities are recognized in income when realized and losses are
recognized when an other-than-temporary decline in value is identified. The initial indicator of an other-than-temporary decline in value for
marketable equity securities is a sustained decline in market price below the carrying value for that investment. We consider a variety of factors
in evaluating an other-than-temporary decline in value, such as: the length of time and the extent to which the market value has been less than